

No. 21-1333

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REYNALDO GONZALEZ, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

GOOGLE LLC,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CENTER ON  
SEXUAL EXPLOITATION, THE NATIONAL  
TRAFFICKING SHELTERED ALLIANCE,  
AND RAINN, AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

LISA D. HABA  
ADAM A. HABA  
MARIA E. BRYANT  
THE HABA LAW FIRM, P.A.  
1220 Commerce Park Dr.,  
Suite 207  
Longwood, FL 32779  
(844) 422-2529

PETER A. GENTALA  
*Counsel of Record*  
BENJAMIN W. BULL  
DANIELLE BIANCULLI PINTER  
CHRISTEN M. PRICE  
NATIONAL CENTER ON SEXUAL  
EXPLOITATION  
1201 F. St., NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 393-7245  
pgentala@ncoselaw.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

316761



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Under the Plain Text, §230(c)(1) is Not a Grant of Immunity but Rather a Prohibition Against Defining an Interactive Computer Service (ICS) as a Publisher of Third-Party Content for the Purposes of Establishing Liability, and §230(c)(2) Provides Immunity for Certain Actions Taken by an ICS in Good Faith to Restrict Offensive or Harmful Content.....	6
A. Section 230(c)(1) is a Definitional Provision, Not an Immunity Provision.....	7
B. Section 230(c)(1)'s Publisher Definition Only Limits Liability for ICSs for Claims Which Seek to Hold an ICS Liable for Making Third-Party Information Available to the Public, but it Does Not Protect Against Any Other Claims Involving Third-Party Content.....	10

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
C. By contrast, Subsection 230(c)(2) Immunizes an ICS’s Good Faith Actions to Remove Harmful or Offensive Content . . . . .	12
II. Courts Have Incorrectly Interpreted §230(C)(1) As a Broad Immunity Provision, In Defiance of The Plain Language, Thereby Expanding Protections For ICSs To Include Even Their Own Knowing and Intentional Wrongful Conduct. . . . .	14
A. Lower Court Interpretations of §230 have Incorrectly Interpreted and Expanded the Meaning of “Publisher” Under §230(c)(1) and Ignored §230(c)(2) Altogether . . . . .	14
B. The Ninth Circuit in <i>Gonzalez v. Google</i> Incorrectly Interpreted §230(c)(1) as a Broad Immunity Provision and Incorrectly Held it Immunized Google’s Own Knowing and Intentional Conduct Through its Recommendation Algorithms. . . . .	16
III. The Courts’ Misinterpretation of §230(c)(1) has Disregarded the Statute’s Stated Child Protection Purpose, Leading to Children Suffering Harm without Recourse . . . . .	18

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Stated Purposes of CDA 230 Include Protecting Children from Harmful Content.....	18
B. The Courts' Expanded Interpretation of §230(c)(1) has Led to Harmful and Unjust Results for Survivors .....	21
1. The Misinterpretation of §230(c) (1) has Improperly Immunized Websites that Knowingly Violate Laws Against Child Pornography.....	21
2. The Misinterpretation of §230(c) (1) has Immunized Websites that Knowingly Violate Laws Against Sex Trafficking.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	31

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	8
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Bhd. Of R.R. Trainmen v. Balt. &amp; Ohio R.R.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947).....	8
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Chi. Lawyers' Comm. for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>City of Chicago, Ill. v. StubHub!, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Doe #1 v. MG Freesites, LTD</i> , 7:21-CV-00220- LSC, 2022 WL 407147 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 9, 2022).....	9
<i>Doe v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 783 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 2001).....	21
<i>Doe v. Bates</i> , No. 5:05-CV-91-DF-CMC, 2006 WL 3813758 (E.D. Tex. 2006).....	23, 24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Doe v. GTE Corp.</i> , 347 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	7, 13
<i>Doe v. Kik Interactive, Inc.</i> , 482 F. Supp. 3d 1242 (S.D.Fla. 2020) .....	29
<i>Doe v. Mindgeek USA Inc.</i> , 574 F. Supp. 3d 760 (C.D. Cal. 2021) .....	30
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	29
<i>Does 1-6 v. Reddit, Inc.</i> , 51 F.4th 1137 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	3
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F. 3d 1157 (2008) .....	9, 12, 13
<i>Fleites v. MindGeek S.A.R.L.</i> , No. CV2104920CJCADSX, 2022 WL 4456077 (C.D. Cal. July 29, 2022) .....	30
<i>G.G. v. Salesforce.com, Inc.</i> , No. 20-CV-02335, 2022 WL 1541408 (N.D.Ill. May 16, 2022) .....	30
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 21-1333, 2022 WL 4651229 (U.S. Oct. 3, 2022) .....	16, 24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Henderson v. Source for Pub. Data, L.P.</i> , 53 F.4th 110 (4th Cir. 2022) . . . . .	12
<i>In re Radway</i> , 20 F. Cas. 154 (E.D. Va. 1877). . . . .	9
<i>J.S. v. Vill. Voice Media Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 184 Wash. 2d 95, 359 P.3d 714 (2015) . . . . .	7, 9
<i>Jane Doe No 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016) . . . . .	27, 28, 29
<i>John Doe, et al. v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 555 F.Supp.3d 889 (N.D. Cal. 2021), <i>appeal and cross appeal docketed</i> , Nos. 22- 15103 and 22-15104 (9th Cir. 2022) . . . . .	3
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014) . . . . .	12
<i>M.A. ex rel. P.K. v. Vill. Voice Media Holdings, LLC</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (E.D. Mo. 2011). . . . .	24, 27
<i>M.H. v. Omegle.com, LLC</i> , No. 8:21-CV-814- VMC-TGW, 2022 WL 93575 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 10, 2022), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 22-10338 (11th Cir. 2022) . . . . .	3, 30

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mid-Continent Cas. Co. v. Kipp Flores Architects, L.L.C., 602 Fed. Appx. 985 (5th Cir. 2015) . . . . .</i>	10
<i>N. L. R. B. v. Drivers, Chauffeurs, Helpers, Loc. Union No. 639, 362 U.S. 274 (1960) . . . . .</i>	29
<i>New York v. Ferber, 458 U.S. 747 (1982) . . . . .</i>	23
<i>Smith v. United States, 508 U.S. 223 (1993) . . . . .</i>	8
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co., 1995 WL 323710 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. May 24, 1995) . . . . .</i>	11, 12
<i>Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000) . . . . .</i>	12
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc., 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) . . . . .</i>	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1591 . . . . .	5
18 U.S.C. § 1595 . . . . .	5
18 U.S.C. § 2252A . . . . .	23, 24



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2255.....	5, 23
22 U.S.C. § 7101.....	26
22 U.S.C. § 7101(b)(14).....	26
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	4, 5, 6
47 U.S.C. § 230(a-b).....	4
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(1-2).....	19
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(3-5).....	19
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2).....	<i>passim</i>

**Congressional Acts**

Allow States and Victims to Fight Online Trafficking act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-164 (Apr. 11, 2018) .....	5, 26
The Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104–104, 3 February 8, 1996, 110 Stat 56 .....	9, 19
Trafficking Victims Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1466 .....	26

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-193, § 4(a)(4)(A), 117 Stat. 2875 . . . . .	27
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> , § 2 (2012) 8, 20, 28	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019). . . . .	9
Danielle Keats Citron and Benjamin Wittes, <i>The Internet Will Not Break: Denying Bad Samaritans § 230 Immunity</i> , 86 Fordham L. Rev. 401 (2017) at <a href="https://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/flr/vol86/iss2/3">https:// ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/flr/vol86/iss2/3</a> . . . . .	13, 15
Gregory M. Dickinson, <i>An Interpretive Framework for Narrower Immunity Under §230 of the Communications Decency Act</i> , 33 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 863 (2010) . . . . .	14
H.R. Rep. No. 104-458 . . . . .	11
H.R. Rep. No. 115-572 (2018). . . . .	28
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> , § 459 (2d ed. 1858). . . . .	28

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary</i> , <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/">https://www.merriam-webster.com/</a> . . . . .	8, 10
Michael H. Keller and Gabriel J.X. Dance, <i>The Internet Is Overrun With Images of Child Sexual Abuse. What Went Wrong?</i> N.Y. Times (Sept. 29, 2019), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2019/09/28/us/child-sex-abuse.html">https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2019/09/28/us/child-sex-abuse.html</a> . . . . .	2
S. Rep. No. 115-199 (2018) . . . . .	28
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Child Pornography</i> (May 28, 2020), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/criminal-ceos/child-pornography">https://www.justice.gov/criminal-ceos/child-pornography</a> (May 28, 2020). . . . .	2
